

No. 41742-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

JOHN M. ZORN, APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Mason County
The Honorable Judge Toni A. Sheldon

No. 10-1-00329-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL DORCY
Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

By
TIM HIGGS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #25919

521 N. Fourth Street
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
PII: (360) 427-9670 ext. 417

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>STATE'S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>FACTS AND STATEMENT OF CASE</u>	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. The sentencing court erred when it ordered Zorn not to possess alcohol as a condition of community custody	2
2. The sentencing court did not err when it ordered Zorn to submit to a mental health evaluation and to complete any treatment recommended by the evaluator as a condition of community custody.....	4
3. The trial court gave an incorrect definition of the term "reckless" when it instructed the jury in regard to the reckless infliction of substantial bodily harm as an element of assault in the second degree, but Zorn has not preserved this issue for appeal because he did not object in the trial court, and on the facts of the instant case the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	8
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

State's Response Brief
Case No. 41742-1-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

State Cases

State v. Autrey, 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....6

State v. Bailey, 114 Wn.2d 340, 787 P.2d 1378 (1990).....8

State v. Bland, 128 Wn. App. 511, 116 P.3d 428 (2005).....10

State v. Brooks, 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008).....6

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....11

State v. Grimes, 2011 WL 6018399 (No. 40392-7-II, Dec. 2, 2011).....11

State v. Harris, 2011 WL 4944038 (No. 40089-8-II,
Oct. 18, 2011).....8, 9, 11

State v. Jones, 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....4

State v. Kolesnik, 146 Wn. App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008),
review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1050 (2009).....3

State v. Llamas-Villa, 67 Wn. App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992).....7

State v. Lynn, 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....10

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....9, 11

State v. Peters, 163 Wn. App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (Sep. 19, 2011).....11

State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....9

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 41742-1-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

State v. Theroff, 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....8
State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....11

Federal Cases

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827,
144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....11

Statutes

RCW 71.24.025.....6
RCW 9.94A.030.....2
RCW 9.94A.500 2, 4
RCW 9.94A.505.....2
RCW 9.94A.702.....2
RCW 9.94A.703.....2, 3, 4, 6
RCW 9.94B.050.....6

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a).....9, 11

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 41742-1-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417
